
Status: Point in time view as at 01/02/1991. This version of this provision has been superseded.
Changes to legislation: Insolvency Act 1986, Section 69 is up to date with all changes known to be in force
on or before 11 July 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that

have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

Insolvency Act 1986
1986 CHAPTER 45

PART III

RECEIVERSHIP

CHAPTER II

RECEIVERS (SCOTLAND)

69 Enforcement of receiver’s duty to make returns, etc.

(1) If any receiver—
(a) having made default in filing, delivering or making any return, account or

other document, or in giving any notice, which a receiver is by law required
to file, deliver, make or give, fails to make good the default within 14 days
after the service on him of a notice requiring him to do so; or

(b) has, after being required at any time by the liquidator of the company so to do,
failed to render proper accounts of his receipts and payments and to vouch the
same and to pay over to the liquidator the amount properly payable to him,

the court may, on an application made for the purpose, make an order directing the
receiver to make good the default within such time as may be specified in the order.

(2) In the case of any such default as is mentioned in subsection (1)(a), an application for
the purposes of this section may be made by any member or creditor of the company
or by the registrar of companies; and, in the case of any such default as is mentioned in
subsection (1)(b), the application shall be made by the liquidator; and, in either case,
the order may provide that all expenses of and incidental to the application shall be
borne by the receiver.

(3) Nothing in this section prejudices the operation of any enactments imposing penalties
on receivers in respect of any such default as is mentioned in subsection (1).



2 Insolvency Act 1986 (c. 45)
Part III – Receivership

Chapter II – Receivers (Scotland)
Document Generated: 2024-07-11

Status: Point in time view as at 01/02/1991. This version of this provision has been superseded.
Changes to legislation: Insolvency Act 1986, Section 69 is up to date with all changes known to be in force
on or before 11 July 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that

have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

Modifications etc. (not altering text)
C1 S. 69 applied (with modifications) (6.4.2001) by S.S.I. 2001/128, reg. 4(1), Sch. 2
C2 S. 69(1)(a) amended (1.12.2001) by 2000 c. 8, s. 363(3); S.I. 2001/3538, art. 2(1)
C3 S. 69(2) amended (1.7.1999) by 1998 c. 46, s. 125, Sch. 8 para. 23(2)(3); S.I. 1998/3178, art. 2

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ssi/2001/128
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ssi/2001/128/regulation/4/1
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ssi/2001/128/schedule/2
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/2000/8
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/2000/8/section/363/3
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2001/3538
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/2001/3538/article/2/1
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/1998/46
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/1998/46/section/125
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/ukpga/1998/46/schedule/8/paragraph/23/2/3
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/1998/3178
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/id/uksi/1998/3178/article/2


Insolvency Act 1986 (c. 45)
Document Generated: 2024-07-11

3

Status: 
Point in time view as at 01/02/1991. This version of this provision has been superseded.

Changes to legislation: 
Insolvency Act 1986, Section 69 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before
11 July 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that
have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.


